consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows have been

prepared as if Goal Gain and its subsidiaries had been subsidiaries of the Group throughout the years

ended 31 December 2009 and 2010, or since their respective dates of incorporation/establishment or

acquisition where this is a shorter period. The consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as

at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 have been prepared to present the assets and liabilities of the

companies now comprising the Group taking into account the effective dates of acquisitions of entities from

outsiders. The acquisitions of 24% interest in Guiyang Guomao and 11.76% equity interest in each of

Guiyang Nanguo Huajin and Liupanshui from their parties are accounted for as acquisition of additional

interest in subsidiaries.

Business combination under common control
The effects of the combination of Goal Gain on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009

and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2009 are summarized below:

Combination Elimination
2009 of Goal Gain adjustments 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported) (restated)

Revenue 766,305 175,984 (15,240) 927,049

Other income 94,298 18,527 — 112,825

Change in fair value of investment properties 20,000 — — 20,000

Purchase of and changes in inventories (128,559) (55,674) — (184,233)

Employee benefits expense (93,743) (15,839) — (109,582)

Depreciation and amortisation (32,815) (14,821) — (47,636)

Operating lease rental expense (95,747) (10,426) — (106,173)

Other operating expenses (156,861) (62,403) 15,240 (204,024)

Finance costs (50,810) (2,743) — (53,553)

Profit before tax 322,068 32,605 — 354,673

Income tax charge (79,445) (9,855) — (89,300)

Profit and total comprehensive income

 for the year 242,623 22,750 — 265,373

Profit and total comprehensive income

 attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 242,079 11,360 — 253,439

 Non-controlling interests 544 11,390 — 11,934

242,623 22,750 — 265,373

PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

60

1. GENERAL INFORMATION - continued
Business combination under common control - continued

31 December
2009

Combination
of Goal Gain

Elimination
adjustments

31 December
2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported) (restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 699,482 335,524 — 1,035,006

 Investment properties 510,000 — — 510,000

 Land use rights 64,417 — — 64,417

 Goodwill 2,008 — — 2,008

 Long-term prepaid rentals 39,443 — — 39,443

 Deferred tax assets 3,416 2,025 — 5,441

 Restricted bank balances 12,000 — — 12,000

1,330,766 337,549 — 1,668,315

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 33,871 11,599 — 45,470

 Prepayments, trade and other receivables 67,919 52,726 — 120,645

 Land use rights 2,013 — — 2,013

 Amounts due from related parties 17,328 — (2,540) 14,788

 Bank balances and cash 1,963,877 156,238 — 2,120,115

2,085,008 220,563 (2,540) 2,303,031

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables 575,246 234,188 — 809,434

 Tax payable 13,805 3,728 — 17,533

 Borrowings — due within one year 261,930 120,000 — 381,930

 Amounts due to related parties 162,105 124,584 (2,540) 284,149

1,013,086 482,500 (2,540) 1,493,046

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 1,071,922 (261,937) — 809,985

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,402,688 75,612 — 2,478,300

PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

61

1. GENERAL INFORMATION - continued
Business combination under common control - continued

31 December
2009

Combination
of Goal Gain

Elimination
adjustments

31 December
2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported) (restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Deferred tax liabilities 88,480 70 — 88,550

 Borrowings — due after one year 258,276 42,000 — 300,276

346,756 42,070 — 388,826

TOTAL ASSETS LESS TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,055,932 33,542 — 2,089,474

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share capital 136,590 — — 136,590

 Reserves 1,917,850 9,172 — 1,927,022

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,054,440 9,172 — 2,063,612

 Non-controlling interests 1,492 24,370 — 25,862

2,055,932 33,542 — 2,089,474

The effects of the combination of Goal Gain on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2009 are summarized below:

1 January
2009

Combination
of Goal Gain

Elimination
adjustments

1 January
2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported) (restated)

Share capital 382 — — 382

Other reserve (146,723) 8,160 — (138,563)

Statutory surplus reserve 57,096 3,098 — 60,194

Retained earnings 241,831 5,846 — 247,677

Non-controlling interests 948 15,842 — 16,790

153,534 32,946 — 186,480

PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

62

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

IFRS 2 (Amendments) Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions

IFRS 3 (as revised in 2008) Business Combinations

IAS 27 (as revised in 2008) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

IAS 39 (Amendments) Eligible Hedged Items

IFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to IFRSs issued in 2009

IFRSs (Amendments) Amendments to IFRS 5 as part of Improvements to IFRSs issued in 2008